Rev. 1-2024 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
DC/DC Converter5 Amp / 2.75-17VDC / 24 Pad QFN Package
RPL-5.0 Series / Power Module
Dimensions (LxWxH):
RECOM's RPL-5.0 series is a pinnacle in power module technology that sets a new standard for compactness and performance within its portfolio. This

FEATURES
SAFETY & EMC
MODEL NUMBERING
Output Current
RPL-5.0-__
Packaging (2)
Technical Data Sheet
DC/DC Converter
Rev. 1-2024 Page 2
5 Amp / 2.75-17VDC / 24 Pad QFN Package
RPL-5.0 Series / Power Module
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input voltage range VIN refer to „Safe Operating Area“ 2.75VDC 17VDC
Quiescent current IQ VCTRL= 2VDC, VFB= 0.65VDC 100µA 150µA
Output voltage range VOUT refer to „Safe Operating Area“
0.6VDC 12VDC
0.6VDC VIN x Dmax
Standby current IIN VCTRL= 0VDC 2µA 5µA
Feedback voltage VFB
594mV 600mV 606mV
TAMB= -40°C to 125°C 591mV 600mV 609mV
Feeback current VFB = 700mV 10nA 50nA
Valley current limit 6A 7A
Switching frequency fSW 0.9kHz 1.2kHz 1.6kHz
Minimum on time 50ns
Minimum off time 100ns
Soft start current 4µA 6µA 8µA
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Absolute maximum voltage
VIN -0.3VDC 20VDC
VSW -0.3VDC VIN +0.7VDC
-0.3VDC 4VDC
Maximum continuous power losses (3) TAMB = +25°C 3.816W
Junction Temperature TJ +150°C
Lead Temperature +260°C
Typical Application
Safe Operating Area
VOUT Vout
FB
SS
VIN VIN
CTRL
RPL-5.0
PG
VCC
RFB1
20kΩ
RFB2
30kΩ
CIN
COUT
PGND AGND
VIN= 2.75-17VDC, VOUT= 1VDC, IOUT= 6A
Note3:	 Exceeding maximum allowable power dissipation causes device to enter thermal shutdown which protects device from permanent damage.
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14
18
16